RFC 9199
Considerations for Large Authoritative DNS Server
Operators
Abstract
Recent research work has explored the deployment characteristics and configuration of the
Domain Name System (DNS). This document summarizes the conclusions from these research
efforts and offers specific, tangible considerations or advice to authoritative DNS server
operators. Authoritative server operators may wish to follow these considerations to improve

, , , and ,
, , , January 2014,
.
Similarly, C5 identifies the trade-offs with respect to the operational and security benefits of using
longer TTL values.
5. Privacy Considerations
This document does not add any new, practical privacy issues, aside from possible benefits in
deploying longer TTLs as suggested in C5. Longer TTLs may help preserve a user's privacy by
reducing the number of requests that get transmitted in both client-to-resolver and resolver-to-
authoritative cases.
6. IANA Considerations
This document has no IANA actions.
Mockapetris, P. "Domain names - concepts and facilities" STD 13 RFC 1034 DOI
10.17487/RFC1034 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc1034>
Mockapetris, P. "Domain names - implementation and specification" STD 13
RFC 1035 DOI 10.17487/RFC1035 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc1035>
Partridge, C. Mendez, T. W. Milliken "Host Anycasting Service" RFC 1546
DOI 10.17487/RFC1546 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc1546>
Ohta, M. "Incremental Zone Transfer in DNS" RFC 1995 DOI 10.17487/RFC1995
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc1995>
Chandra, R. Traina, P. T. Li "BGP Communities Attribute" RFC 1997 DOI
10.17487/RFC1997 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc1997>
Elz, R. R. Bush "Clarifications to the DNS Specification" RFC 2181 DOI
10.17487/RFC2181 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2181>
Abley, J. K. Lindqvist "Operation of Anycast Services" BCP 126 RFC 4786 DOI
10.17487/RFC4786 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4786>
Lewis, E. A. Hoenes, Ed. "DNS Zone Transfer Protocol (AXFR)" RFC 5936 DOI
10.17487/RFC5936 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5936>
McPherson, D. Oran, D. Thaler, D. E. Osterweil "Architectural
Considerations of IP Anycast" RFC 7094 DOI 10.17487/RFC7094
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7094>
RFC 9199 Considerations for Large Auth DNS Ops March 2022
Moura, et al. Informational Page 13

, , and , ,
, , July 2003,
.
, , , , , ,
and ,
, ,
, November 2016,
.
, , , , and ,
,
, , October 2018,
.
Hoffman, P. Sullivan, A. K. Fujiwara "DNS Terminology" BCP 219 RFC 8499
DOI 10.17487/RFC8499 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8499>
Boucadair, M., Ed. T. Reddy.K, Ed. "Distributed Denial-of-Service Open Threat
Signaling (DOTS) Data Channel Specification" RFC 8783 DOI 10.17487/RFC8783
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8783>
Loibl, C. Hares, S. Raszuk, R. McPherson, D. M. Bacher "Dissemination of
Flow Specification Rules" RFC 8955 DOI 10.17487/RFC8955
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8955>
Boucadair, M., Ed. Shallow, J. T. Reddy.K "Distributed Denial-of-Service Open
Threat Signaling (DOTS) Signal Channel Specification" RFC 9132 DOI 10.17487/
RFC9132 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9132>
Woodcock, B. "Best Practices in DNS Service-Provision Architecture" Version 1.2
<https://meetings.icann.org/en/marrakech55/schedule/mon-tech/
presentation-dns-service-provision-07mar16-en.pdf>
Woolf, S. "Anycasting f.root-servers.net" <https://
archive.nanog.org/meetings/nanog27/presentations/suzanne.pdf>
Tangled "Tangled Anycast Testbed" <http://www.anycast-testbed.com/>
DNS-OARC "2017 DITL Data" <https://www.dns-oarc.net/oarc/data/
ditl/2017>
"hedgehog" commit b136eb0 <https://github.com/dns-stats/
hedgehog>
Jung, J. Berger, A. H. Balakrishnan "Modeling TTL-based Internet Caches"
ACM 2003 IEEE INFOCOM DOI 10.1109/INFCOM.2003.1208693 <http://
Moura, G.C.M. Schmidt, R. de O. Heidemann, J. de Vries, W. Müller, M. Wei, L.
C. Hesselman "Anycast vs. DDoS: Evaluating the November 2015 Root DNS
Event" ACM 2016 Internet Measurement Conference DOI

, ,
, October 2014,
.
Moura, G.C.M. Hardaker, W. Heidemann, J. R. de O. Schmidt "Cache Me If
You Can: Effects of DNS Time-to-Live" ACM 2019 Internet Measurement
Conference DOI 10.1145/3355369.3355568 <https://www.isi.edu/
~hardaker/papers/2019-10-cache-me-ttls.pdf>
Müller, M. Moura, G.C.M. Schmidt, R. de O. J. Heidemann "Recursives in the
Wild: Engineering Authoritative DNS Servers" ACM 2017 Internet Measurement
Conference DOI 10.1145/3131365.3131366 <https://www.isi.edu/
%7ejohnh/PAPERS/Mueller17b.pdf>
Perlroth, N. "Hackers Used New Weapons to Disrupt Major Websites Across U.S."
<https://www.nytimes.com/2016/10/22/business/internet-problems-
attack.html>
Arends, R. Austein, R. Larson, M. Massey, D. S. Rose "DNS Security
Introduction and Requirements" RFC 4033 DOI 10.17487/RFC4033
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4033>
Arends, R. Austein, R. Larson, M. Massey, D. S. Rose "Resource Records for
the DNS Security Extensions" RFC 4034 DOI 10.17487/RFC4034
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4034>
Arends, R. Austein, R. Larson, M. Massey, D. S. Rose "Protocol
Modifications for the DNS Security Extensions" RFC 4035 DOI 10.17487/RFC4035
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4035>
Hardaker, W. "Use of SHA-256 in DNSSEC Delegation Signer (DS) Resource
Records (RRs)" RFC 4509 DOI 10.17487/RFC4509 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc4509>
Mortensen, A., Ed. Reddy.K, T., Ed. Andreasen, F. Teague, N. R. Compton
"DDoS Open Threat Signaling (DOTS) Architecture" RFC 8811 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8811 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8811>